of changes in the parameters system on the optimal

order quantity, rate of setup time reduction, and

number of deliveries. This analysis is performed by

increasing or decreasing the parameters by 10%, 20%,

and 30% taking one at a time, keeping the remaining

parameters at their original values. The effects of

changes in parameters on SD case and MD case are

investigated. Following ratios are being calculated for

different quantity of these parameters:

1

* *
100

*

GradientSearch PSO

PSO

TC TC
r

TC

(23)

( ) ( )

2

( )

* *
100

*

SD PSO MD PSO

MD PSO

TC TC
r

TC

   (24)

( ) ( )

3

( )

* *
100

*

SD GS MD GS

MD GS

TC TC
r

TC

   (25)

which r1 shows the deviation of PSO solution from

Gradient Search solution. r2 and r3 determine the

difference of optimal cost function in MD and SD case,

by using PSO and GS algorithms, respectively.

Tab. 3. Sensitivity analysis over parameter D

C
h

a
n

g
e

(%
)

D

SD MD

r
2

r
3

GS PSO

r
1

(*
1
0

3
)

GS PSO

r
1

(*
1
0

3
)

 Q
*

R
*

T
C

*
(Q

)

Q
*

R
*

T
C

*
(Q

)

Q
*

R
*

T
C

*
(Q

,N
)

Q
*

R
*

T
C

*
(Q

,N
)

-

30%
3360 606.1 0.1 8445.5 601.2 0.1 8445.7 -0.02 747.2 0 8216.67 761.46 0 8217.54 -0.11 0.03 0.03

-

20%
3840 612.1 0.2 9296.9 618.3 0.2 9297.2 -0.03 798.8 0 9031.99 801.29 0 9032.02 0.00 0.03 0.03

-

10%
4320 610.3 0.3 10116.3 614.6 0.3 10116.4 -0.01 815.2 0.1 9825.83 809.73 0.1 9825.96 -0.01 0.03 0.03

0% 4800 601.2 0.4 10912.5 592.9 0.4 10913.0 -0.05 859.3 0.1 10592.5 852.23 0.1 10592.7 -0.02 0.03 0.03

10% 5280 625.0 0.4 11689.0 632.4 0.4 11689.4 -0.03 1025.5 0 11334.6 1017.6 0.1 11335 -0.03 0.03 0.03

20% 5760 605.4 0.5 12448.1 591.6 0.5 12449.6 -0.11 1039.8 0.1 12049.7 1035.2 0.1 12050.7 -0.09 0.03 0.03

30% 6240 624.8 0.5 13192.7 629.4 0.5 13192.9 -0.01 1087.6 0.1 12750.3 1096.2 0.1 12749.6 0.06 0.03 0.03

Tab. 4. Sensitivity analysis over parameter P

C
h

a
n

g
e

(%
)

P

SD MD

r2 r3

GS PSO

r
1

(*
1
0

3
)

GS PSO

r
1

(*
1
0

3
)

 Q
*

R
*

T
C

*
(Q

)

Q
*

R
*

T
C

*
(Q

)

Q
*

R
*

T
C

*
(Q

,N
)

Q
*

R
*

T
C

*
(Q

,N
)

-

30%
13440 579.7 0.4 11102.2 595.4 0.4 11104.1 -0.170 993.7 0 10490.1 976.03 0 10492.9 -0.27 0.06 0.06

-

20%
15360 588.3 0.4 11024.0 601.3 0.4 11025.3 -0.112 984.9 0 10535.2 966.42 0 10538.4 -0.30 0.05 0.05

-

10%
17280 595.4 0.4 10962.4 614.7 0.4 10965.0 -0.241 978.3 0 10570.1 953.04 0 10575.1 -0.48 0.04 0.04

0% 19200 601.2 0.4 10912.5 592.9 0.4 10913.0 -0.045 859.3 0.1 10592.5 852.23 0.1 10592.7 -0.02 0.03 0.03

10% 21120 606.1 0.4 10871.4 624.6 0.4 10873.7 -0.212 859.3 0.1 10592.5 876.19 0.1 10593.5 -0.10 0.03 0.03

20% 23040 610.2 0.4 10836.8 608.4 0.4 10836.8 -0.003 859.3 0.1 10592.5 871.69 0.1 10593 -0.05 0.02 0.02

30% 24960 613.8 0.4 10807.4 631.7 0.4 10809.5 -0.191 859.3 0.1 10592.5 865.96 0.1 10593.5 0.00 0.02 0.02

The following inferences can be made from the results

of table 1 and 2. and sensitivity analysis based on table

2 and 3.

 By using PSO algorithm, which is a meta-

heuristic algorithm and gives an approximate

solution, and Gradient Search algorithm, which

gives an exact solution, and comparing the results

of these methods by considering r1, we can

interfere that the values computed for the

aggregate total cost are approximately similar.

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 w

w
w

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n
20

24
-0

9-
18

 ]

   8 / 10

https://www.iust.ac.ir/ijieen/article-1-306-en.html